

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

IN RE: TESTOSTERONE REPLACEMENT
THERAPY PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

MDL No. 2545

Master Docket Case No. 1:14-cv-01748

Honorable Matthew F. Kennelly

This document applies to:

Mitchell v. AbbVie, Case No. 1:14-cv-09178

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO AMEND JUDGMENT TO CONFORM THE DAMAGES TO
THE UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR A NEW TRIAL ON
COMPENSATORY DAMAGES**

August 21, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	II
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AMEND THE JUDGMENT TO REFLECT THE UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE OF ECONOMIC DAMAGES	2
A. The Jury’s Verdict on Liability Is Well-Supported	4
B. The Amount of Economic Damages Is Not Disputed	9
C. This Court Should Amend the Verdict to Reflect the Undisputed Economic Damages	10
II. ALTERNATIVELY, PLAINTIFF REQUESTS A NEW TRIAL ON THE ISSUE OF COMPENSATORY DAMAGES	11
A. The Weight of the Evidence Demonstrated that Mr. Mitchell Suffered Harm as a Result of Defendants’ Fraudulent Misrepresentations	12
B. Any New Trial Should Be Limited to the Issue of Compensatory Damages.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bedenfield v. Shultz, 272 F. Supp. 2d 753, 754 (N.D. Ill. 2003) 13

Decato v. Travelers Ins. Co., 379 F.2d 796 (1st Cir. 1967)..... 3, 10

Dimick v. Schiedt, 293 U.S. 474 (1935)..... 3

EEOC v. Massey Yardley Chrysler Plymouth, 117 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 1997) 2, 10

Freeman v. Chicago Park Dist., 189 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 1999) 2

Gasoline Prods. Co. v. Champlin Refining Co., 283 U.S. 494 (1931) 14

Jamsports and Entm’t, LLC v. Paradama Prods., Inc., 382 F.Supp.2d 1056 (N.D. Ill. 2005) 2, 10

LaSalle Nat’l Bank v. Mass. Bay Ins. Co., No. 90C2005, 1997 WL 619856, (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 1997) 3, 10, 11, 14

Lewis v. City of Chicago Police Dep’t, 590 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 2

Liriano v. Hobart Corp., 170 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1999) 2, 11

Love v. Westville Correctional Center, 103 F.3d 558, 561 (1996)..... 14

McClain v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp., 139 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1998) 14

McClain v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp., 139 F.3d 1124, 1128 (7th Cir. 1998) 14

Moreau v. Oppenheim, 663 F.2d 1300 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 3, 10

Pickett v. Sheridan Health Care Ctr., 610 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 2

Polaroid Corp. v. Schuster’s Express, Inc., 484 F.2d 349 (1st Cir. 1973) 3

Proctor v. Davis, 682 N.E.2d 1203 (1997) 15

Proler v. Modern Equip. Co., 602 F. Supp. 1388 (E.D. Wis. 1985)..... 15

Reichenpfader v. Paccar, Inc., 872 F. Supp. 328 (E.D. La. 1994) 3

Rocky Mountain Tool & Machine Co. v. Tecon Corp., 371 F.2d 589 (10th Cir. 1966) 3

Rosario v. Livaditiz, 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 11, 12, 14

Russell v. Delco Remy, 51 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 2

Taylor v. Green, 868 F.2d 162 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 3

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

58 Am.Jur.2d New Trial §460 3, 4
